SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 315

By Haile

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Aleya Brooks of Gallatin.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the tragic passing of Aleya Brooks of Gallatin; and

WHEREAS, Aleya Brooks was an exceptional young woman who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for her fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, the beloved fifteen-year-old daughter of Jason Brooks and Darla White Brooks, Aleya Brooks was a student at Liberty Creek High School in Sumner County, where she was a member of the cheerleading team; and

WHEREAS, an impressive young lady who dreamed of becoming a neuropsychologist, Ms. Brooks loved people and hoped to make a difference in lives around the world; her positive impact on others will continue, as she was an organ donor; and

WHEREAS, her legacy will also continue through charitable donations to her church and an organization focused on the advancement of care and research for neurological and brain disorders; and

WHEREAS, known for loving Jesus with all her heart and seeking to be a light to the world, Ms. Brooks was an active and devout member of Long Hollow Church; and

WHEREAS, she was also deeply devoted to her family, and she always endeavored to remain true to family values of the highest order; and

WHEREAS, Aleya Brooks leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all her chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the life of Aleya Brooks; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Aleya Brooks, reflecting fondly upon her impeccable character and her stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Ms. Brooks.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 005155